determine this single discount rate assumed that the plan members’ contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  To the extent future benefit
payments are covered by the plan’s projected net position, the expected rate of return on plan investments
is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability associated with those payments. To the extent
future benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s projected net position, the municipal bond rate is
used to determine the portion of the net pension liability associated with those payments. In the current
year, all future benefit payments are covered by the plan’s projected net position.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net pension
liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability
for Police Pension Plan would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
City's net pension liability for the police pension 125,390,163$ 99,671,344$   78,646,465$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability for the Police Pension Plan:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at January 1, 2023 185,153,092$ 79,856,665$  105,296,427$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,221,272   -   2,221,272
Interest 12,127,234   -   12,127,234
Actuarial experience (254,342)   -   (254,342)
Assumptions changes -   -   -
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   8,497,495   (8,497,495)
Contributions - employee -   1,017,475   (1,017,475)
Contributions - other -   146,671   (146,671)
Net investment income -   10,134,841   (10,134,841)
Benefit payments, including refunds (10,287,425)   (10,287,425)   -
Administrative expense -   (77,235)   77,235

Net changes 3,806,739   9,431,822   (5,625,083)
Balances at December 31, 2023 188,959,831$ 89,288,487$  99,671,344$

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023

(Continued)

69.

NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Continued)

At December 31, 2023, the Police Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position is 47.25% of the total pension
liability.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions: For the year-ended December 31, 2023 the City recognized pension expense of $9,518,053 for
the Police Pension Plan. At December 31, 2023, the City reported deferred inflows of resources and
deferred outflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions

[…]

current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. To the extent future benefit
payments are covered by the plan’s projected net position, the expected rate of return on plan investments
is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability associated with those payments. To the extent
future benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s projected net position, the municipal bond rate is
used to determine the portion of the net pension liability associated with those payments.  In the current
year, all future benefit payments are covered by the plan’s projected net position.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net pension
liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability
for the Firefighters’ Pension plan would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
City's net pension liability for the firefighters' pension 114,284,040$ 89,917,177$   69,829,147$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability for the Firefighters' Pension Plan:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at January 1, 2023 180,377,499$ 86,847,202$   93,530,297$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,422,451   -   2,422,451
Interest 12,021,725   -   12,021,725
Actuarial experience 3,124,655   -   3,124,655
Assumptions changes -   -   -
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   7,840,984   (7,840,984)
Contributions - employee -   946,694   (946,694)
Contributions - other -   -   -
Net investment income -   12,477,530   (12,477,530)
Benefit payments, including refunds (10,601,871)   (10,601,871)   -
Administrative expense -   (83,257)   83,257

Net changes 6,966,960   10,580,080   (3,613,120)
Balances at December 31, 2023 187,344,459$ 97,427,282$   89,917,177$
.

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023

(Continued)

74.

NOTE 9 - EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Continued)

At December 31, 2023, the Firefighters’ Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position is 52.00% of the total pension
liability.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions: For the year-ended December 31, 2023 the City recognized pension expense of $9,666,501 for
the Firefighters’ Pension Plan. At December 31, 2023, the City reported deferred inflows of resources and
deferred outflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: